# 503672139 01/29/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3718774

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	<b>DATA</b>	<b>I</b>			
			Name		Execution Date
PETER HERTZ					01/08/2016
MORTEN SCHRAMM RASMUSSEN					01/08/2016
	DATA				
Name: ABEO A/S					
Street Address:	FINSEI	FINSENSVEJ 37F			
City:	FREDE	FREDERIKSBERG			
State/Country:	DENM	DENMARK			
Postal Code:	2000				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	7	
		148960	)75		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(717)25	57-7580		
Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent to	o the e-i	mail address first; if that is u		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	ll be sent to if provideo	o the e-i d; if that	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Fax Number: Correspondence wil	ll be sent to if provideo	o the e-r d; if that 617.912	mail address first; if that is u t is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ll be sent to if provideo	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2.0969	ent via US	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	ll be sent to if provideo	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com	ent via US	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ll be sent to if provideo	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR	<i>mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI	<b>ent via US</b> _P	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ll be sent to if provideo e:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ll be sent to if provideo e:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE	<i>mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3	<i>mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B	<i>mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B /E	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 655607-00006 BRIAN R. LANDRY	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B /E	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST ARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 65607-00006 BRIAN R. LANDRY Brian R. Landry/	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ll be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R:	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B //E 0	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 65607-00006 BRIAN R. LANDRY Brian R. Landry/ 11/29/2016	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=365607-00006	ll be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: Assignm Assignm	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B //E 0 nent#page	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 65607-00006 BRIAN R. LANDRY Brian R. Landry/ 11/29/2016 ge1.tif ge2.tif	ent via US _P R	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 Source=365607-00006	Il be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: Assignm Assignm Assignm	o the e-i d; if that 617.912 IPGroup BRIAN CENTR 1500 M PHILAE 3 B HILAE 0 nent#pag nent#pag	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 2.0969 pMailbox@saul.com R. LANDRY - SAUL EWING LI RE SQUARE WEST IARKET STREET, 38TH FLOO DELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 65607-00006 BRIAN R. LANDRY Brian R. Landry/ 11/29/2016 ge1.tif ge2.tif ge3.tif	ent via US _P R	

PATENT REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0082

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, made this <u>&</u> day of <u>Jarrivor</u> 2016, by Peter Hertz, residing at Nordre Fasanvej 120, 4. th., 2000 Frederiksberg, Denmark and Morten Schramm Rasmussen, residing at Kirkebakkegårdsvej 4, 3540 Lynge, Denmark, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors has invented certain new and useful improvements in A METHOD OF MAKING A BUILDING ELEMENT, AN APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE BUILDING ELEMENT, AND A BUILDING ELEMENT MADE BY THE METHOD, set forth in a patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on December 4, 2015 as U.S. Patent Application No. 14/896.075.

WHEREAS, Abeo A/S, organized under and pursuant to the laws of Denmark having a principal place of business at Finsensvej 37F, 2000 Frederiksberg, Denmark (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit

252496.1

### PATENT REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0083

and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above- mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Provisional application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of

252496.1 12/08/2015

## PATENT REEL: 037624 FRAME: 0084

Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

#### SAUL EWING LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 78905

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

252496.1 12/08/2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

<u>06/01 - 2016</u> Date

Peter Hertz (Seal)

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_: ss.

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this <u></u>day of <u>Denverg</u>, 201<u>6</u>, personally appeared **Peter Hertz**, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

252496.1 12/08/2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

MW/12\_ 3 k\_\_\_\_ Morten Schramm Rasmussen 2016 - 01-08 Date (Seal) STATE OF ; ss. COUNTY OF DENMARH

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 201\_\_\_, personally appeared **Morten Schramm Rasmussen**, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by his/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

252496.1 12/08/2015

**RECORDED: 01/29/2016**